
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1787
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2022


 IMPLEMENTATION OF PMMVY IN UTTAR PRADESH


1787.     SHRI DHARMENDRA KASHYAP:


   Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a)        the time since when Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana and Ready to Eat Food

Scheme are being implemented in Uttar Pradesh;

(b)        the amount of funds and food items provided since the date of implementation of the

scheme till date, district-wise, year-wise, and Anganwadi Centre-wise;

(c)       whether any guidelines, orders/directions have been issued by Union Government to

States for implementation of the schemes and if so, the details thereof; and

(d)        whether the Government has received any complaints with regard to large-scale

irregularities taking place in the said schemes and if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) & (b)            The Government is implementing Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana
(PMMVY) w.e.f. 01.01.2017 across the country, including the State of Uttar Pradesh. The funds under PMMVY are released State-wise. The Government does not maintain district-wise and Anganwadi Centre-wise amount of funds released under PMMVY. However, district-wise details of number of beneficiaries enrolled in the State of Uttar Pradesh since inception of the scheme and till 25.01.2022 is annexed.
There is no 'Ready to Eat Food Scheme' being implemented by the Union government.
The year-wise details of funds released under PMMVY to the State Government of Uttar Pradesh since inception of the scheme and till 25.01.2022 is as under:


Year Total Amount Released*
(Rupees in Crore)

Total Maternity Benefit Disbursed**
(Rupees in Crore)

2017-18 336.17 44.42

2018-19 142.17 414.19

2019-20 405.56 571.69

2020-21 99.28 444.22

2021-22
(As on 25.01.2022)

228.73 295.97

* This includes Central share only.
** This includes both Central and State share.

(c) The Ministry has conveyed approval of the Pan-India implementation of PMMVY to all States/Union Territories vide letter dated 19.05.2017. The Scheme Implementation Guidelines of PMMVY were issued on 01.09.2017.

(d) As PMMVY is implemented through State Governments/UT Administrations, complaints regarding implementation are referred to the concerned State Government/UT Administration for taking appropriate remedial action.


******


Annexure


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number 1787

for answer on 11.02.2022 raised by Shri Dharmendra Kashyap regarding ‘Implementation of

PMMVY in Uttar Pradesh’


District-wise details of number of beneficiaries enrolled in the State of Uttar Pradesh under the

Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) since inception of the scheme and till

25.01.2022


Sl. No. District name Number of Beneficiaries Enrolled since inception

of the scheme and till 25.01.2022

1.  AGRA 87,838

2.  ALIGARH 82,677

3.  AMBEDKAR NAGAR 64,362

4.  AMETHI 46,192

5.  AMROHA 41,811

6.  AURAIYA 33,683

7.  AZAMGARH 97,979

8.  BAGHPAT 28,461

9.  BAHRAICH 98,052

10.  BALLIA 78,145

11.  BALRAMPUR 59,049

12.  BANDA 44,743

13.  BARABANKI 70,695

14.  BAREILLY 1,02,333

15.  BASTI 60,006

16.  BHADOHI 36,104

17.  BIJNOR 83,874

18.  BUDAUN 72,693

19.  BULANDSHAHR 70,927

20.  CHANDAULI 46,565

21.  CHITRAKOOT 28,493

22.  DEORIA 74,313

23.  ETAH 37,323

24.  ETAWAH 33,798

25.  FAIZABAD 61,561

26.  FARRUKHABAD 40,383

27.  FATEHPUR 50,701

28.  FIROZABAD 58,998

29.  GAUTAM BUDDHA NAGAR 39,048

30.  GHAZIABAD 59,578

31.  GHAZIPUR 84,508

32.  GONDA 72,978

33.  GORAKHPUR 91,791

34.  HAMIRPUR 24,593

35.  HAPUR 28,597

36.  HARDOI 1,02,916

37.  HATHRAS 40,865

38.  JALAUN 39,933

39.  JAUNPUR 94,381


40.  JHANSI 48,315

41.  KANNAUJ 34,854

42.  KANPUR DEHAT 42,652

43.  KANPUR NAGAR 91,287

44.  KASGANJ 36,007

45.  KAUSHAMBI 40,962

46.  KHERI 95,856

47.  KUSHI NAGAR 78,140

48.  LALITPUR 37,156

49.  LUCKNOW 69,514

50.  MAHARAJGANJ 83,548

51.  MAHOBA 23,126

52.  MAINPURI 41,750

53.  MATHURA 51,002

54.  MAU 56,314

55.  MEERUT 62,694

56.  MIRZAPUR 60,487

57.  MORADABAD 64,536

58.  MUZAFFARNAGAR 65,007

59.  PILIBHIT 48,298

60.  PRATAPGARH 75,166

61.  PRAYAGRAJ 1,24,291

62.  RAE BARELI 65,240

63.  RAMPUR 63,122

64.  SAHARANPUR 78,248

65.  SAMBHAL 38,665

66.  SANT KABEER NAGAR 42,781

67.  SHAHJAHANPUR 80,736

68.  SHAMLI 35,982

69.  SHRAVASTI 26,227

70.  SIDDHARTH NAGAR 56,251

71.  SITAPUR 1,14,312

72.  SONBHADRA 41,456

73.  SULTANPUR 65,397

74.  UNNAO 76,653

75.  VARANASI 74,270

